BILL NO. 20-69

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR PROJECT NO. 713 FOR THE BAILEY
AND HAMBLEN SIGNAL PROJECT TO CAPITAL ELECTRIC LINE BUILDERS, INC., IN THE
AMOUNT OF $345,824.50, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN
AGREEMENT OF THE SAME, AND CONTAINING AN EMERGENCY CLAUSE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a study conducted by City staff in June 2017, the traffic conditions at
the existing all-way stop intersection of SE Bailey Road and SE Hamblen Road (“Intersection”) meets
standard traffic signal warrant criteria; and

WHEREAS, the project will address safety and operational needs and accommodate increased
traffic associated with continued development activity and growth with the addition of a traffic signal
with pedestrian accommodations, ADA sidewalk and curb ramps at the Intersection; and

WHEREAS, Public Works Engineering issued the bid for Project No. 713 on February 18, 2020;
and

WHEREAS, Capital Electric Line Builders, Inc., was determined to be the lowest and most
responsible bidder by City staff.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT,
MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri, hereby approves the
award of bid for Project No. 713 to Capital Electric Line Builders, Inc., in the amount of $345,824.50.

SECTION 2. That the agreement attached hereto as “Exhibit A” by and between the City of
Lee’s Summit, Missouri, and Capital Electric Line Builders, Inc., is hereby approved and the City
Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same on behalf of the City of Lee’s Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. The City Council hereby declares this Ordinance to be an emergency ordinance
and may be passed on its day of introduction in order to immediately preserve public property and
safety through timely completion of this vital infrastructure that was delayed by the cancellation of
prior Council Committee and Council meetings due to the initial outbreak of COVID-19, and is an
emergency within the meaning of Section 3.13(f)(1) of the Charter of the City of Lee’s Summit,
Missouri.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its
passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 5. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or
unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences,
or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day of
, 2020.

Page 1



BILL NO. 20-69

ATTEST.: Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this day of , 2020.

ATTEST: Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Nancy K. Yendes, Chief Counsel of Infrastructure and Planning

Page 2



